

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

CHARLES SEIFE,

Plaintiff,

v.

FOOD AND DRUG  
ADMINISTRATION and  
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND  
HUMAN SERVICES,

Defendants,

and

SAREPTA THERAPEUTICS, INC.,

Defendant-Intervenor.

1:17-cv-3960 (JMF)

**DEFENDANTS' COMBINED MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN (1) FURTHER SUPPORT  
OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT, (2) OPPOSITION TO  
PLAINTIFF'S CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT, AND (3) OPPOSITION  
TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION TO STRIKE**

GEOFFREY S. BERMAN  
United States Attorney for the  
Southern District of New York  
86 Chambers Street  
New York, New York 10007  
Tel. No.: (212) 637-2748  
Fax No.: (212) 637-2686

DOMINIKA TARCZYNSKA  
Assistant United States Attorney  
- Of Counsel -

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. The Court Should Grant Defendants’ Motion for Summary Judgment With Respect to the Exemption 4 Withholdings ..... 3

    A. FDA Properly Withheld Confidential Information Submitted by Sarepta Pursuant to FOIA Exemption 4..... 3

        1.The Estepan Declarations Provide The Necessary Specificity and Detail ..... 5

        2. Actual Competition Exists in the DMD Drug Market ..... 8

        3.Defendants Have Established that Disclosure of the Redacted Information Is Likely To Cause Substantial Competitive Harm to Sarepta ..... 9

    B. Defendants Have Only Withheld Information They Believe to Not Be Publicly Available. 12

    C. Public Interest Balancing is Not Part of the Exemption 4 Legal Test ..... 14

    D. FDA Has Released All Reasonably Segregable Information ..... 18

    E. There is No Need for *In Camera* Review. .... 19

II. Plaintiff’s Motion to Strike The Estepan Declaration Should Be Denied..... 19

CONCLUSION..... 21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page:
<i>Associated Press v. DOJ</i> , 549 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>Billington v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 233 F.3d 581 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>Bloomberg L.P v. Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System</i> , 649 F. Supp. 2d 262 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	5
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Shalala</i> , 892 F. Supp. 295 (D.D.C. 1995).....	5
<i>Carney v. DOJ</i> , 19 F.3d 807 (2d Cir. 1994).....	19
<i>Cont'l Stock Transfer &amp; Trust Co. v. SEC</i> , 566 F.2d 373 (2d Cir. 1977).....	5, 18
<i>Corn Prod. Refining Co. v. Eddy</i> , 249 U.S. 427 (1919).....	17
<i>Customs &amp; Int'l Trade Newsletter v. U.S. Customs &amp; Border Prot.</i> , 588 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 2008).....	4
<i>DOJ v. Reporters Committee for Freedom of Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989).....	16
<i>Fla. Immigrant Advocacy Ctr. v. National Security Agency</i> , 380 F. Supp. 2d 1332 (S.D. Fla 2005) .....	18
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Dep't of Air Force</i> , 648 F. Supp. 2d 95 (D.D.C. 2009).....	4
<i>Gov't Accountability Project v. U.S. Dep't of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 691 F. Supp. 2d 170 (D.D.C. 2010).....	8
<i>Granger v. Gill Abstract Corp.</i> , 566 F. Supp. 2d 323 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	20
<i>Inner City Press v. Bd. of Governors</i> , 380 F. Supp. 2d 211 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	3

<i>Inner City Press /Cmty. On the Move v. Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Res. Sys.</i> , 463 F.3d 239 (2d Cir. 2006).....	3, 5, 18
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 796 F. Supp. 2d 13 (D.D.C. 2011).....	5
<i>Lahr v. Nat’l Transp. Safety Bd.</i> , 453 F. Supp. 2d 1153 (C.D. Cal. 2006) .....	15
<i>Lujan v. Def. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	5
<i>Martin v. Town of Westport</i> , 558 F. Supp. 2d 228 (D. Conn. 2008).....	19
<i>Micro Corp. v. Def. Logistics Agency</i> , 33 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	14, 15
<i>Nat’l Parks &amp; Conservation Ass’n v. Morton</i> , 498 F.2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	5, 14, 15
<i>Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, PA v. Hicks, Muse, Tate &amp; Furst, Inc., (SAS)</i> , 2002 WL 1482625 (S.D.N.Y. July 10, 2002).....	20
<i>New Hampshire Right to Life v. Department of Health and Human Services</i> 976 F. Supp. 2d 43 (D.N.H. 2013).....	17
<i>NRDC v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 36 F. Supp. 3d 384 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	3
<i>Physicians Committee for Responsible Medicine v. NIH</i> , 326 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2004).....	6
<i>Pub. Citizen Health Research Grp. v. FDA</i> , 185 F.3d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	7, 15, 16
<i>Pub. Citizen Health Research Grp. v. FDA</i> , 2000 WL 34262802 (D.D.C. Jan. 19, 2000).....	8
<i>Pub. Citizen Health Research Grp. v. FDA</i> , 964 F. Supp. 413 (D.D.C. 1997).....	8, 10
<i>Pub. Citizen Health Research Grp. v. NIH</i> , 209 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D.D.C. 2002).....	17

<i>Pub. Citizen Health Research Grp v. FDA</i> , 704 F.2d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	4
<i>Searles v. First Fortis Life Ins. Co.</i> , 98 F. Supp. 2d 456 (S.D.N.Y. May 24, 2000) .....	9, 20
<i>Skybridge Spectrum Found. v. F.C.C.</i> , 842 F. Supp. 2d 65 (D.D.C. 2012).....	16
<i>Teich v. FDA.</i> , 751 F. Supp. 243 (D.D.C. 1990).....	8
<i>Torres Consulting Law Grp v. NASA</i> , 666 F. App’x 643 (9th Cir. 2016).....	15
<i>Watkins v. U.S. Bureau of Customs &amp; Border Protection</i> , 643 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	15
<b>Statutes</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 552(b).....	5, 9, 17
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....	20

Defendants the United States Food and Drug Administration (“FDA”) and the Department of Health and Human Services (“HHS”) (collectively “Defendants” or the “Government”) respectfully submit this memorandum of law in further support of their motion for summary judgment, ECF No. 74, in opposition to Plaintiff Charles Seife’s cross-motion for summary judgment, ECF No. 85, and in opposition to Plaintiff’s motion to strike the Declaration of Ian Estepan, ECF No. 93.<sup>1</sup>
